

LIABILITY WAIVER

Maker Space Machines

Maker Space is a program available to cardholders of the Pasadena Public Library (PPL), providing for use of a variety of hands-on learning opportunities and access to technology and equipment allowing patrons (Makers) to be creative and gain new skills. As Makers will share the space and equipment with one another, Makers must observe the library's policies and guidelines in general and those specific to participation in the Maker Space program. Failure to do so may result in the revocation of Maker Space and/or Pasadena Public Library privileges. Minors under the age of 16 must be accompanied by an adult at all times while in the Maker Space.

You are required to read the following information carefully and make sure that you understand it fully, complete all necessary training or orientation prior to the use of any equipment or machines in the Maker Space and provide the signed waiver form to the Library before participating in this program. Any Maker under the age of 18 must have a parent or legal guardian read and sign, acknowledging the form, allowing said minor to participate. Use of Maker Space machines, tools or equipment for any purpose that may be unsafe, harmful, dangerous, threatening, inappropriate or obscene, in violation of any intellectual property rights or in any manner that is prohibited by local, state or federal law is strictly prohibited.

I, _________, am fully aware and understand that participation in MAKER SPACE MACHINES may have inherent risks of personal injury or harm and I agree to assume any and all risks associated with my participation in the program. Any accidents or injuries that occur in the Maker Space must be immediately reported to Library Staff.

I further understand and agree that the Pasadena Public Library and/or the City of Pasadena, Texas are in no way responsible for any personal effects, supplies or equipment brought into the Maker Space, left unattended, or for any damages, loss or security of personal data arising from the use of the computers, network or equipment in the Maker Space. If my use of the Maker Space results in any damage to equipment or space beyond normal wear and tear I understand that I will be financially responsible to PPL.

I HEREBY WAIVE THE RIGHT TO CLAIM ANY LIABILITY AGAINST THE PASADENA PUBLIC LIBRARY, THE CITY OF PASADENA, TEXAS AND AGREE TO RELEASE, HOLD HARMLESS AND INDEMNIFY THE CITY OF PASADENA, TEXAS AND ITS ADMINISTRATORS, OFFICERS, AGENTS, EMPLOYEES AND VOLUNTEERS FROM AND AGAINST ANY AND ALL LIABILITY, LOSS, DAMAGES, CLAIMS OF ANY TYPE, OR ACTIONS FOR BODILY INJURY AND/OR PROPERTY DAMAGE ARISING FROM OR IN ANY WAY CONNECTED TO MY PARTICIPATION IN THE MAKER SPACE PROGRAM.

THIS INDEMNIFICATION AND HOLD HARMLESS AGREEMENT SHALL INCLUDE INDEMNITY AGAINST ALL COSTS (INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, ATTORNEY'S FEES AND COURT COSTS), EXPENSES AND LIABILITIES INCURRED IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH ANY SUCH CLAIM OR PROCEEDING BROUGHT THEREON AND IN DEFENSE THEREOF.

I have read and understand this release, indemnification, and hold harmless agreement. I voluntarily sign it and give permission to the Pasadena Public Library for emergency transportation and/or emergency treatment in the event of illness or injury. I hereby accept responsibility for the payment of any emergency

transportation and/or treatment. I further certify that I am in a or physical conditions that would restrict me from participation	- 1 •
Printed Name	Date
Address	Telephone Number
Signature	
As the Parent or Legal Guardian of the above-named minor understand this form and grant permission for my minor child Maker Space Program and accept and assume fully any and therein. I have fully read, understand and consent to the above agreement and accept responsibility for any and all damage space resulting from negligent or inappropriate use by my make from any accidents or injuries suffered by my minor while program and accidents or injuries suffered by my minor while program and accidents or injuries suffered by my minor while program and accidents or injuries suffered by my minor while program and accidents or injuries suffered by my minor while program and accidents or injuries suffered by my minor while program and accidents or injuries suffered by my minor while program and accept and accept and assume fully any and therein.	to participate in the Pasadena Public Library's all risks associated with his/her participation we release, indemnification and hold harmless as or expenses to Maker Space equipment or minor and for any medical expenses resulting
Print Parent/Guardian Name for Participant under 18	Date
Parent/Guardian Signature for Participant under 18	Parent/Guardian Telephone Number in Case of Emergency